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Dear 3GPP TSG-T2 SWG3,

WPG have considered the issues and questions raised in your liaison LS on “UDH over CBS” feature from January 16-18th (reference T2-020033).

An essential requirement for any WAP bearer is to provide some means of identifying the source and port addresses of the WDP datagram. In the case of GSM SMS-PP, this is already provided by the UDH structure. The prescence of the UDH structure in a Short Message is indicated by a flag (UDHI), and all of this lies within the scope of 3GPP. However the GSM USSD and SMS-CB bearers do not provide an equivalent mechanism. The approach taken with GSM USSD was to adopt the UDH structure used by SMS-PP, but since this usage is not defined by 3GPP, it was necessary to reserve some flag which would indicate this WAP Forum exclusive usage. The flag agreed upon was the Data Coding Scheme, and a specific Coding Group (1110 xxxx) was kindly provided by 3GPP for this purpose.

The situation for SMS-CB is similar, and WPG believe that the same solution was intended, but unfortunately this is not reflected in the current WDP text. WPG propose to amend this, and by doing so, address all of 3GPP WG T2 SWG3’s concerns.

Here are the WPG responses to the individual questions in your liaison:

Which DCS value should I use for sending a regular text message (without UDHs) 8 bit encoding?
For WAP applications, only messages where the DCS value lies in the range "Defined by the WAP Forum", should be forwarded to the WDP entity, and therefore the WAP Forum places no constraint on the interpretation of other values of DCS whatsoever. Values of DCS for 8-bit encoding other than those “defined by the WAP Forum” lie outside the scope of the WAP Forum and do not imply the prescence of a UDH. This narrower usage of DCS will be clarified in an upcoming CR to the WDP specification.
Which DCS value should I use for WDP over CBS, with UDH encoding?

These values are defined in the WAPOverGSMUSSD specification for USSD use. The additional application of these same values to CBS use will be clarified in the upcoming CR to the WDP specification. WPG suggests that TSG-T2 raise a CR against TS 23.038 to add a reference to WAPOverGSMUSSD in any case.
1.) Are the reserved DCS code point in 3GPP TS 23.038 of "1110 xxxx" (binary) currently in use by the WAPF?

These values are currently defined for use by the USSD bearer. WPG also believes that these are intended for use by CBS bearer, but this cannot easily be inferred from the specification. WPG propose to clarify CBS usage of these values in an upcoming CR to the WDP specification.
2) If the answer to question 1 is no, then it is possible for the WAPF to document relinquishment of these code point so they can be under the control of 3GPP, the owner of TS 23.038?

The answer to question 1 is "yes", therefore in order to avoid interoperability problems, WPG would like to see the text "Defined by the WAP Forum" retained in all versions of TS 23.038 as it stands today. However, WPG recognise that the current description of the CBS bearer in WDP could lead to interoperability problems, and propose to address this anomaly in the upcoming CR.

Furthermore, if TSG-T2 plan at some stage to introduce general support for UDH to SMS-CB or USSD, or any other mechanism for indicating source and destination ports suitable for use by WDP, WPG would consider adding this as an alternative operating mode for WAP over the respective bearer. If 3GPP are planning to introduce UDH support to CBS and USSD, one possible approach would allow ownership of these values to return to 3GPP without interoperability problems. This would be possible, if 3GPP defined Coding Group 1110 xxxx to indicate prescence of UDH in CBS and USSD generally, just as it is done specifically for WAP Forum use (only) today.

For your information, I enclose the proposed amendments to the WDP specification, section 6.8.1. Additions to the existing text are underlined in red, deletions are shown using strikethrough in red.

“WDP over GSM Cell Broadcast uses the binary User Data Header (UDH) framework as defined in [GSM0340] to provide port level addressing. A WDP entity receiving a CBS message with a DCS value in the range 1110 xxxx in which the data encoding is set to 8-bit data must assume the existence of a User Data Header in the message. The interpretation of these values for DCS is the same as for the GSM USSD bearer, as described in [WAPGSMUD].”

WPG thanks TSG-T2 for bringing the attention of the WAP Forum to this problem.
WAP WPG
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